

**ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE**

**CS/249/2019  
IA NO: GA/1/2026**

**PIYUSH BAID  
VS  
KAMALESH AGARWAL**

**BEFORE:**  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2026.

**Appearance:**

Ms. Manju Agarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anju Manot, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Halder, Adv.  
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Nikunj Berlia, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.  
Ms. Urvashi Jain, Adv.  
...for respondent.

Ms. Sayani Roy Choudhury, Adv.  
Mr. Debtanay Banerjee, Adv.  
...for Axis Bank.

**The Court :-** Learned Counsel appearing for the Axis Bank is present and submitted that whole business of City Bank has not been merged with the Axis Bank Limited.

Liberty is given to file appropriate affidavit and inform the Court on the status.

Witness action is accordingly adjourned to 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2026. Copy of affidavit shall be served in advance to the Counsel.

**(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)**